
 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
AGENDA 
 
Committee 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

THURSDAY, 11 APRIL 2024, 10.30 AM 
 

Venue  
 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL 
 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor Stubbs (Chair) 
Councillors Humphreys, Ahmed, Hunt, Joyce, Michael, Reid-Jones, 
Robson, Shimmin and Wong 
 
 
  

1   Apologies for Absence 
 
To receive apologies for absence 
  

2   Declarations of Interest 
 
To be made at the commencement of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members Code of Conduct. 
   

3   Minutes 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2024 
   

4   Petitions 
 
No petition has been received in respect of 23/01174/FUL 
   

5   Development Management Applications 
  

a   23/01174/FUL - Friary House, Greyfriars Road, Cathays, Cardiff, CF10 3AE 
  

6   Applications decided by Delegated Powers 
 
04.03.24 – 29.03.24 
   

7   Urgent Items (if any) 
 
 
  



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

8   Date of next meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting is on Thursday 9 May 2024 at 10.30 am. 
  
 

 
 
Debbie Marles 
Interim Monitoring Officer 
Date:  Friday, 5 April 2024 
Contact:  Mandy Farnham, 029 2087 2618, Mandy.Farnham@cardiff.gov.uk 
 

 
 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 
WEBCASTING  

 

This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except 

where there are confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on 
the website for 6 months.  A copy of it will also be retained in 

accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 

If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have 
consented to being filmed.  By entering the body of the Chamber you 
are also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 

images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  
If you do not wish to have your image captured you should sit in the 

public gallery area. 
 

If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please 
contact Committee Services on 02920 872020 or  

email Democratic Services 

mailto:democraticservices@cardiff.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
14 MARCH 2024 
 
Present: Councillor Stubbs(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Humphreys, Ahmed, Hunt, Michael, Reid-Jones, 

Robson and Wong 
 

The Chair expressed the deep sadness and loss felt by all at the sudden death of 
Councillor Abdul Sattar.  A minutes silence was held in his honour. 
 
72 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Joyce and Shimmin. 
  
73 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were received in accordance with the Members’ 
Code of Conduct: 
  
Councillor Item Number Nature/Reason of Interest 
Cllr Humphreys 24/00050/NMA Personal & Prejudicial – sits on the 

Community Health Council 
Cllr Michael 24/00060/FUL Personal & Prejudicial - Applicant 
   
74 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the last meeting on 11 January 2024 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
  
75 :   PETITIONS  
 
There was a petition attached to application 24/00050/NMA; Mr Ian Vincent spoke to 
the petition and Mr Richard Coe responded on behalf of the applicant. 
  
76 :   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS  
 
The Committee considered the schedule of development management applications in 
accordance with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990: 
  
RESOLVED: 
Pursuant to this Committee’s delegated powers the following development 
management applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation set 
out in the reports of the Director of Planning, Transport and Environment, subject to 
any further amendments as detailed below and notification be given of the decisions 
in accordance with Section 70 of the Town and County Planning Act 1990 or Section 
74 of the Planning (Listed Building & Conservation) Act 1990. 
  
 
 
  

Agenda Item 3



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

APPLICATIONS GRANTED: 
  
24/00050/NMA – WHITCHURCH/TONGWYNLAIS 
Land to the North West of Whitchurch Hospital Playing Fields, Cardiff 
  
Councillor Irene Humphreys left the meeting consideration of this item in accordance 
with her Personal and Prejudicial Interest. 
  
Proposed non-material amendment to Planning Permission 22/02231/RES – addition 
of TCAR2 emergency access route (to the SE of the site), removal of the Hollybush 
bridge, updates to the position of the intake room and lowering of the basement level 
by 300mm 
  
24/00060/FUL – FAIRWATER 
56b Plasmawr Road, Fairwater, Cardiff, CF5 3JX 
  
Councillor Michael Michael left the meeting during consideration of this item in 
accordance with his Personal and Prejudicial Interest. 
  
APPLICATIONS GRANTED SUBJECT TO ENTERING INTO A 
BINDING SECTION 106 AGREEMENT: 
  
22/00820/MJR – PLASNEWYDD 
Land at the Former Youth Hostel, 2 Wedal Road, Roath, Cardiff, CF14 3QX 
  
Development of up to 5 storey building to accommodate 23 no. affordable 
apartments plus associated works. 
  
The application was granted subject to the signing of the Section 106 agreement and 
amendment to condition 6 as set out in the Amendment Sheet and Late 
Representations dated 14.03.24. 
  
23/02475/FUL – PENTWYN 
The New Penn, 204A Brynfedw, Llanedeyrn, Cardiff, CF23 9PW 
  
Demolition of the former New Penn Public House and the redevelopment of the site 
to accommodate affordable dwellings, including highway infrastructure, landscaping 
works and green infrastructure. 
  
The application was granted subject to the signing of the Section 106 agreement and 
amendment to conditions 2 and 6 as set out in the Amendment Sheet and Late 
Representations dated 14.03.24 
  
77 :   APPLICATIONS DECIDED BY DELEGATED POWERS  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
To note the applications decided by Delegated Powers between 1 January 2024 and 
1 March 2024. 
  
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

78 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
No urgent items were received. 
  
79 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The date of the next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday 11 April 2024 at 10.30 
am 
  
 
 
The meeting terminated at 12.30 pm 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE DATE: 11/04/2024 
 
APPLICATION No. 23/01174/FUL APPLICATION DATE:   24/05/2023 
 
ED:   Cathays 
 
APP TYPE:  Full Planning Permission  
 
APPLICANT: Topland Mercury Ltd and Colico Living (Cardiff) Ltd 
 
LOCATION: Friary House, Greyfriars Road, Cathays, Cardiff, CF10 3AE 
 
PROPOSAL:  Erection of building (up to 28 storeys, including ground) for mixed 

use purposes, including commercial space (Use Classes A1, A2, 
A3, B1 and/or D1) (part ground floor) and residential 
accommodation for students comprised in a combination of 
cluster flats and studios (Sui Generis) with associated 
accommodation and works following demolition of existing 
buildings  

__________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION 1: That, subject to relevant parties entering into a binding legal 
agreement with the Council under the provisions of a SECTION 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, within 6 months of the date of this Resolution unless 
otherwise agreed by the Council in writing, in respect of matters detailed in Section 10 
of this report, planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in 
Section 14. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 2: That delegated authority is given to the Head of Planning 
&/or Operational Manager: Strategic Development & Placemaking, to make changes 
to the conditions and/or Heads of Terms of the
[...]
 SE of the 
site), removal of the Hollybush 
bridge, updates to the position 
of the intake room, and 
lowering of the basement level 
by 300mm.

14/03/202424/00050/NMA 10/01/2024 NMA Permission 
Granted

Non Material 
Amendment

11 Heol-y-forlan
Whitchurch
Cardiff
CF14 1AX

Mrs Jo Allsopp Proposed hip to gable roof 
extension and rear dormer loft 
conversion.

22/03/202424/00617/CLPUD 14/03/2024 CLPUD Permission 
Granted

Other Consent 
Types

29 Alfreda Road
Whitchurch
Cardiff
CF14 2EH

Mr Tom Lloyd Rear dormer roof extension. 
Installing of conservation style 
roof windows.

25/03/202423/01065/HSE 16/05/2023 HSE Permission 
Granted

Householder

13 Ffordd Morgannwg
Whitchurch
Cardiff
CF14 7JS

Mr Gethin Liddell Single storey rear extension. 13/03/202424/00087/HSE 05/02/2024 HSE Permission 
Granted

Householder


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5a 23/01174/FUL - Friary House, Greyfriars Road, Cathays, Cardiff, CF10 3AE
	6 Applications decided by Delegated Powers



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
11 APRIL 2024 
 
Present: Councillor Humphreys (Deputy Chair) 
 Councillors Ahmed, Michael, Reid-Jones, Robson and Wong 

 
  
80 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ed Stubbs, Garry Hunt, 
Heather Joyce and Jon Shimmin. 
 
81 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received in accordance with the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 
82 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee on the 14 March were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Deputy Chair, who was chairing the 
meeting. 
 
83 :   PETITIONS  
 
No petition had been received in respect of the application. 
 
84 :   DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT APPLICATIONS  
 
The Committee considered the schedule of development management applications in 
accordance with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990:  
  
RESOLVED: Pursuant to this Committee’s delegated powers the following 
development management applications be determined in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the reports of the Director of Planning, Transport and 
Environment, subject to any further amendments as detailed below and notification 
be given of the decisions in accordance with Section 70 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 or Section 74 of the Planning (Listed Building & Conservation) Act 
1990.  
  
  
APPLICATIONS GRANTED SUBJECT TO ENTERING INTO A 
BINDING SECTION 106 AGREEMENT: 
  
23/01174/FUL – CATHAYS 
Friary House, Greyfriars Road, Cathays, Cardiff CF10 3AE 
  
Erection of building (up to 28 storeys, including ground) for mixed use purposes, 
including commercial space (Use Classes A1, A2, A3, B1 and/or D1) (part ground 
floor) and residential accommodation for students comprised in a combination of 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

cluster flats and studios (Sui Generis) with associated accommodation and works 
following demolition of existing buildings. 
 
85 :   APPLICATIONS DECIDED BY DELEGATED POWERS  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
To note the applications decided using delegated powers between 04.03.24 and 
29.03.24 
 
86 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
No urgent items were received. 
 
87 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The date of the next meeting is on Thursday 9 May 2024 @ 10.30 am. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 11.20 am 
 


